Islands Code, section 2494a(2), SCRG submitted a letter to the Office of the Lieutenant 

Governor, requesting to convey the aforesaid Roadway Plots to the Lieutenant Governor, 

on behalf of the Government of the Virgin Islands in lieu of paying real property taxes 

owed in the amount of Five Hundred Thirty-one Thousand Six Hundred Eight Dollars 

and Six cents ($531,608.06) for 2016 – 2019 tax years.    This amount includes penalties 

and interest. 

Pursuant to Title 33 of the Virgin Islands Code, section 2494a(2), the Tax Assessor 

conducted an actual view of the Roadway Plots and valued the Roadway Plots at Five

[...]

property shall be accepted for a less amount than the outstanding taxes, plus penalties 

and costs.”  Therefore, because the Tax Assessor valued the Roadway Plots at Five 

Hundred Thiry-Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($535,400.00), which exceeds the 

real property taxes owed by SCRG in the amount of Five Hundred Thirty-one Thousand 

Six Hundred Eight Dollars and Six cents ($531,608.06) for 2016 – 2019 tax years, we 

respectfully recommend your approval. 

Title 33 of the Virgin Islands Code, section 2494a(6) states that: “Any real property 

accepted by the Government pursuant to this section shall be conveyed and used by the